July 22, 2013

Mr. Mo Madani

Planning Manager Building Codes and Standards Office

State of Florida, Departiment of Business and Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32398-2124

RE: DBPR 61G20-1.001, 1D# 13191338

Supplemental Update with public record EXRIBITS for the referenced Declaratory
Statement Petition.

Building Official’'s Review of: Campus Block Apariments permiited as TBB130329,
TBB130330, TBB130331, TBB130332, TBB130333, TBB130334, ISSUED BUILDING
PERMITS AS THEY RELATE TO CAMPUS BLOCK FSU LLC PARCEL 27-35-22-000-
0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020 (AKA; 1775 BELLE VUE WAY)} AND;

TSP110042, 1864 West Apartments (1864 Belle Vue Way)

Mr. Madani,

Some new life safety issues in regards to the Building Officiais’ conduct have come to
light in regards to the submitted Petition for Declaratory Statement. The life safety code
issues and conduct of the Building Official as it relates to the Florida Building Code
intent and enforcement will have an impact the petition review by the Commission.

Campus Block Apariments is a ten unit, three story, wood frame, muitifamily student
housing complex under consiruction on one single parcel in Tallahassee, Florida. The
project was permitied as six separate single famiiy and duplex residential units under
FBC R 2010. The apartment units are nearing completion of construction with major
ouistanding materiai fire safety code vioiations still existing that the Building Official is
apparently choosing to ignore. Certificate of occupancies have not been issued. These
life safety code violations and the findings of DBPR Board of Architecture and Interior
Design and the DPBR Division of Hotels and Restaurants must be considered with the
submitted along with the Declaratory Statement Petition.

BACKGROUND:

November 2012, the Campus Block Apariments Engineer of Record {(EOR) submitted a
ten unit site plan with a five foot foundation separation between the building uniis. The



EOR chose the site lay out and as per F.8. 471.07185, and the EOR is required to have
knowledge of the Florida Building Code requirements. The EQR affirmed in numerous
public record documents that the units were three bedroom/three bath each and
specifically referenced 1864 West (COT TSP110042 site plan review), as the specific
modei for which the Campus Block project design was based upon. 1864 Westis a
similar proiect built in the prior year and is owned by the same developer, a Florida
registered real estate broker.

1864 West was perrmitted by the City of Tallahassee Building Inspection in 2011. FBC
Section 310 Occupancy, classifies the eleven units on one single parcel as a R-2
apartment. Under the Building Official’s responsibiiity, Building inspection had allowed
the 1864 West deveioper to choose their occupancy classification for the 1864 West
permitting requirement review (EXHIBIT A). 1864 West appears to have been permitted
in 2011 as three-bedroomfthres-bath, residential three story units on a single parcel. No
architect signed and sealed construction documenis have been found in the file. 1864
West and Campus Block are commonly owned and share virtually identical floor plans,
three bedrooms and a study hall with walk-in closet and full bathroom. 1864 West is not
sprinklered, although apparently is required by F.5. 553.895(2) and does not appear to
have the fire alarm system. 1864 West appears 1o have received certificates of
occupancy from the Building Officia for three bedroom units and now is 100% leased as
four bedroom student housing complex with the deveioper documented as boasting that
“all 44 bedrooms (are) leased” (EXHIBIT B). Serious law and code violations exist and
an apparent patiern of the Building Official permitting apartment complexes as single
family and duplex residential units.

1864 West is an apartment complex regulated by DBPR Hoiel and Restaurants
(EXHIBIT C ) and is classified as an apartment complex. Campus Biock is pending
competition and will be addressed by DBPR Hotels and Restauranis at that time.

CAMPUS BLOCK APARTMENTS and the BUILDING OFFICIAL’s CONDUCT:

March 1, 2013, Campus Block, a ten unit apartment complex with forty unrelated
college student tenants is located on a single parcel and was permitted as single family
and duplex three story units one year after the 1864 West Apariments were built by the
same developer. Campus Block Apartments were aliowed to be permitted under the
2010 Florida Building Code Residential (FBCR) as six separate residential three
bedroom/3 bathroom single family and dupiex units although there are ciearly more than
three apartment units located on one single parcel ignoring FBC 310 R-2 Occupancy
requirements (EXHIBIT D ). One parcel, no properly lines separate the units. There are



six separate buildings with their foundations separated by five foot fire separation areas
all located on one single lot or parcel. There are no zero lot line provisions allowed.

The Building Official allowed Campus Block Apartments to be permitied under FB8C
Residential AND by doing so, an architect is required under F.S.487, to certify life safety
code compliance was averted. The DBPR Board of Architecture and Interior Design
reviewed the case and determined that due to the Building Official’s deviation from F.S.
481 reguirements, they had no jurisdiction in this case (EXHIBIT E ).

Construction progressed and foundations between units were set at the EOR’s specified
five foot separations. The EOR is required through F.S. 471.0185 to have direct
knowledge of FBC. :

December 19, 2012, the EOR stated in official public record responses as fhe owner's
agent that fire sprinklers and fire alarm systems were not required as they were also not
required for the 1864 West Apartments. Apparently, only through a series of public
inquiry letters and emails questioning requirements of law have the required Campus
Block Apartments fire sprinkler system and fire alarm system been installed.

The importance of the life safety of occupants and surrounding public must always be
regarded by the Buiiding Official with the utmost importance. Yet, Campus Block still
remains to be not in compliance with all applicable mandatory minimum iife safety
codes. Through my April, May, June and July letters (EXHIBIT F ), the Building Official
clearly has knowledge of the material code life safely violations.

The City Attorney's Office has stated that the “allegations” that have been raised are
without merit, and "have been reviewad." Yel, licensed professionails that review and
approved regulated permitted functions remain silent. The Building Official has not
responded to any public inguiries, the assistant City Attorney has made professional
comments for licensed professionals. Building permit material code violations that do
not comply with required fire separation requirements or the required fire ratings still
remain. The Building Official is knowingly allowing life safety risks to remain at risk.

The construction continued under issued three bedroom/three bathroom building
permits. Walls were constructed, siding installed and the required fire rated wall
assemblies between units were either never instailed or never properly instailed as
reguired by Code. No exterior fire wall inspection approval sign offs were found in the
public record files. June 12, 2013 the building permits were revised to four bedrooms.

Public inguiries’ listing specific material fire separation code violations were cited and
placed into Campus Biock public record files June 3, June 13 and June 14, 2013,



June 24, 2013 the Contractor of Record for the above referenced parmits has stated in
a public record submitial that “using FBC 2010 section R302 the buildings are less than
6 feet apart and therefore require one hour fire separation”, and the accompanying
request for approval from that contractor stated; “R302 does not alfow for openings
when buildings are less than 6 apart”. (EXBIBIT G ).

The Contracior has requested that an exemption from fire safety requirements using a
substitute alternative code, the FBC 2010 be used to circumvent FBC R302 life safety
code requirements (EXHIBIT G). The contractor suggests the possibly to granta
variance {0 allow a fourth bedroom to the already FBC R permitted Campus Block
documents. Changing to and complying with the FBC 2010 code at this point would
require an architect to sign and seal the construction documents for compliance with ail
life safety codes and laws, and using the FBC will require the strict agherence to FBC
Table 705.8 MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE-
SEPARATION DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION, Fire
Separation Distance 0 fo less than 3 feef, Degree of Opening Protection, Protected (F)
Allowable Area, where cClearly any openings are distinctly, Nof Permitied.

FBC 705.8.1 Alfowable area of openings. The maximurn area of unprotected and
protected openings in an exterior wall in any story of a building shail not exceed
the percentages specified in Table 705.8., no exceplionNS....c.ccvveene. Not Permitted.

But, this contractor requested and received a deviation from FBC Table 705.8 by
proposing to use an 705.8.2 excepfion that was created for allowable fire door and fire
protective openings, not designed 1o serve for the operable means of egress for a fourth
bedroom is applicable. FBC Tabie 705.8 clearly states, when a fire separation
distance is less than three feet; no permitted openings whether sprinklered, non-
sprinkiered or protected are allowed. Where, “P” is defined by the code as;
“Openings protected with an opening protected assembly in accordance with
section 705.8.2”. In accordance with FBC Table 705.8, with any fire separation
distances less than three feet, protected openings are specifically NOT PERMITTED.
The requested 705.8.2 exception for creating 2 “protected” opening is NOT
PERMITIED, no egress window exceptions are allowed, the operable fourth bedroom
secondary means of egress in the fire separation area is NOT PERMITTED.

The Contractor, in his June 24, 2013 request for any apparent exception {o life safety
requirements, further states; “The exferior walls are constructed as one hour walls
under assembly Ul 305" Technically, UL 305 does not exist, | belisve that due to the
submitted documents, the licensed coentractor was referring o Underwriters Laboratory
Ul U305 exterior bearing wall one hour fire separation assembly was used as a basis of
design for the Campus Block exterior walls in the fire separation areas. This would be
easy to confirm if the City did not " refuse to respond in writing”. The one hour wood



framed bearing wall UL designated fire rating, U305, is only applicable if the Campus
Block exierior walls were built in strict conformance as designed in UL U305 assembly
with no opening or penetrations. Only then will the assembly achieve the required one
hour fire separation. The Campus Block units 2and 3, 3and 4,7 and 8, and 8 and 8 all
have electrical receptacies, switches, windows and otner openings in the exterior wall in
the fire separation areas between units as clearly exhibited in the Campus Block
permitted public record drawings (EXHIBIT H ). The exterior walls within the fire
separation area between units 2 and 3, 3and 4, 7 and 8, and 8 and 9 are not UL U305
design compliant, and as built, appear not to meet any requirement o be classified as
the required one hour fire rated assembilies.

in addition to the non-compliance with FBCR R 302.1, there also remain the outstanding
material code violations with regards to ~BC R R302.2 2 fire protection requirements for
the soffits and roof adjacent to and in the Campus Biock Fire Separation Areas. The
soffits appear to remain vented and non-fire rated. The roofs are documented in the
public record under individual Roofing Permils as using & Tamko architectural shingle
under Florida Product approval 1856 over 30 ib. felf underlayment over 15" OSB decking
{(EXHIBIT 1). The Campus Block roofs are not fire rated, Public Record Roofing Permit
TBR 131565 and all other Campus Block public record roof permits easily corroborate
this fact. R302.2.2 requires a minimum Ciass C roof and other fire protection
requirements or requires a parapet separating the Campus Block units. The installed
Campus Biock roofs are listed a Class A rating and are not in compliance with code
requirements.

Campus Block units in the fire separation areas appear 1o not have the life safety code
required fire protection. Since this is a life safety issue, the occupanis and surrounding
pubiic are needlessly being piaced"ét risk. The Building Official has clearly appeared {0
have condoned the lack of required fire rating within the Campus Block fire separation
areas between units with the issuance of deviation from the life safety requirements of
the Code (EXHIBIT J).

- The Building Official’s exception is listed for only two walls, one wall on 78BB 130331
and one wall on TBB 130333, when eight fire rated wall assemblies are required
(EXHIBIT J ). Each side of the fire separatioh area and each unit in the fire separation
areas must comply with FBCR 302 or FBC 705.8 requirements. The units are situated
on one legally recorded lot, ALL eight wails must comply_ and be fire rated from both
sides of the wall as per FBC 705.5. The Building Official is clearly aware of the fire
rating requirements and has been reminded several times through public recorded
inquiry letiers. The Building Official has issued a deviation to a non-code compliant life
safety exception letter for two of the eight required fire rated walls.




For the Contractor’'s fire separation attempt at compliance, apparently as directed by the
Building Official in their referenced conversation, the Contracior has proposed the
partial removal of windows in the exterior wall of units with the exception of the fourth
bedroom secondary means of egress opening (EXHIBIT G ). Why would he remove
those windows if they were compliant? The contractor appears o be is relying on the
Building Official to relieve him of any liability resulting for the code violations. Lives will
remain at risk. The Building Official has issued a deviation of life safety exception letter
for the Contractor.

The reguired secondary means of egress bedroom windows aiso function as a room
ventilation opening that must remain operable and can be ieft operable as the fourth
bedroom ventilation window. The secondary means of egress window function cpens is
not self-closing and is clearly not a fire rated assembly. Alsc, any approved fire rated
assembly will have a UL designation.

Ancther serious risk to the occupants’ scenario {o consider is that 199,960 BTUH gas
fired non-vented water heaters are wall mounted on the first floor walls in the fire
separation areas between units. With the fourth bedroom third floor window open by
the bedroom occupant for ventilation, any running of any third floor bathroom 70-100
CFM exhaust fans will draw make-up air from the open bedroom window located in fire
separagtion area drawing into the sleeping area carbon monoxide and other water heater
fumes. The gas water heater is on-demand, any shower in any of the four bathrooms
activates the unit. The use of any of the seven sinks hot water faucet in the unit
activates the gas unit. The clothes washing machine, the dishwasher activate the gas
water heater. The use of hot water in two adjacent uniis activates their gas fired water
heater located in the same fire separation area. I that third floor bedroom is the only
open window in the entire unit, most of the exhausted make up air, regardless of which
exhaust fan is activated on any floor by being swilched on, the make-up air will be
drawn through that open fire separation area bedroom third floor window.

In the event of a required fire rescue from the third floor secondary means of egress
bedroom window, how do you safely place & ladder in the four foot ten inch fire
separation area? The location of this third floor secondary egress bedroom window
requires first responders o climb over top of one or two 199,830 BTUH gas fueled water
heaters located on the ground level wall under non-fire rated soffits and non-fire rated
roofs between an improperly fire rated wall and an adjacent non-fire rated wall
{(EXHIBIT K). The first responders are needlessly being placed in harm's way due {o
the Butlding Officials’ granted deviation excepticn to minimum fire rating requirements.

A secondary means of egress bedroom window or any other window are not permitted
in the fire separation areas between the Campus Block units. As designed, iaid-out, and
constructed by the owner and his agents, the Campus Block Apartment units adjacent



to the fire separation areas between units cannot legally be permitted nor legally
occupied as four bedroom units. The units wers initially permitted as three bedroom
units and the owner must submit an owner's signed and notarized affidavit of occupancy
as three bedroom units.

Through public record letters dated June 3, 2013, June 13, 2013, June 14, 2013 and
June 28, 2013, The Building Official has been made aware of the lack of fire protection
between Campus Block units and was requested to reevaluate the apparent non-listed
exception for required FBC R302 fire ratings that he granted under a non-exception to
another Code, the Florida Building Code 2010. The Building Official wili not respond and
the City Attorneys’ Office finds that the lack of required fire protection “has beern
deemed acceptable”. If that is rue, has the Building Official has apparently misiead the
City Attorneys’ Office? Yet again, “the City refuses to respond in writing." (EXHIBIT L).

June 286, 2013, the Building Official appears to have granted some kind of an exception
of fire safety requirements of the Code as requested in an Alternative Materials, Design
and Methods of Construction Request (EXHIBIT J ). The exception letter fails to state
the codes being deviated from; fails to state the purpose of the deviation; fails to state
how the design has been improved. The letter only references a June 24, 2013 letter
and attachments from Mr. Kasper, the Contractor of record for Campus Block
Apartments which may or may not remain attached in the same file. The issued
deviation exception for deleting legally required life safety code compliance is extremely
vague. *

As per FBC 104.11 requirements, the proposed alternative design must comply with the
intent of the code and the design must be at least equivalent to that prescribed in the
code in regards to fire resistance and safety. One hour fire rated assemblies within the
fire separations between Campus Biock units remains the minimum required standard.
It appears that requirement is not being met, yat the Building Official appears to have
chosen to waive the fire separation fire protection cede requirements between the
Campus Block units.

The listed Campus Block permits were issued under Florida Bufiding Code Residential
2010. As per FBC 105.4 Conditions of the Permit, the Building Official shall have the
authority to correct errors in the plans and correct construction or violations of the code.
The building permits remain an open public process in which affected parties can make
public inguiries. Technically the permits still remain amendabile.

July 15, 2013, The Building Official, apparently as directed by the City Attorneys’ Office
will not respond in writing and the City Attorneys’ Cffice has stated that via email only
via a third party that; the malerial code violations raised have been deemed without



mernit, and that; the fafest revised buiiding plans incorporate changes and addresses the
concerns you have raised, (EXHIBIT M ).

The required fire rated walls, soffits, roofs or parapets do not exist in the Fire Separation
Areas between Campus Block Apartment Units. The requirement applies to all
assemblies and all walls located in the fire separation areas. Lives will be placed at risk
by the Campus Block material Code violations. The project was permitted under FBC R
2010 and now an obscure deviation exception o the required fire rating assembles has
been granted under FBC 2010 by the Building Official.

Failing to correct material code violations before any certificate of cccupancy is issued
for any Campus Block Units will result in material violations of law. The issuing of a
certificate of occupancy without correcting the material code life safety violations will
clearly be wiliful and negligent conduct on the part of the Building Official.

Lives will neediessly be placed at risk. | believe the Building Officials’ actions to be
neither in compliance with the spirit nor intent of the Florida Buildings Codes. Direction
for the Florida Building Commission is warranted.

Thank you for your oversight and contribution for the public good.

Sincerely,

James Stoiz \\

et

Affected party/complainant Petition for Declaratory Statement 1D# 13181338

The changing of the FBC definitions to include: singfe family and duplex
residential on a single parce! or jot ; AND the, three or more unils on a single
parcel or ot ; could close the unintended locop hole now being exploited.
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APPLICANT SERVICER
RS6- 891-7325

FAX: B30- #31-0948
RBUILDING INSPECTION
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FAX: 830- R91-7099
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BUILDING FNSPECTION
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Tatlahassee; Florda 33361
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Tatlakasses, FL 32361

Type A Site Plan- Meeting oa 11/17/11

2} 1864 West (TSP110042) {21-34-51-000-1360) focated on 0.94-acre at 1864 Belle Vue Way. The proposed project is
the construction of 11 muiti-iamily, 3 bedroom dweliing units. The properly is zoned R-5 (Manufactured Home and Singie-
Family Detached).

PROJECT COORDINATOR: South Team (881-7100) Gordon Hansen — Senior Planner

AGENT: Consofidated Design Professionals — 850-702-5268
TIME S am.

Building inspection Division Comments ~ Bab Tredik 891-707 1 bob.redik@taigov.com

1} itis unclear whether this project is being constructed ander the residential code as condo style townhouse
puiidings or under the commercial bidg code as apt bidgs. Please verify.

2} Under the FBCB, all residential buildings are requtired 1o be sprinkiered.

3) Treviewed under the residential code, each condo parcel must be given an‘address

4) Please schedule a mieeting with this reviewer to further discuss the permitting of this project.

1864 West (TSP110042) (21-34-51-000-1360) iocated on 0.94-acre at 1864 Belle Vue Way. The proposed project is the
consiruction of 11 multi-fainily, 3 bedroom dwelling units. The property is zoned R-5 {(Manufactured Home and Single-
Family Detached),
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,, ExwilT ¢

#ebmail bttp://mail centurylivk net/ zimbra/h/prinimessage7id—188

Webmail jimstolz@centurylink.net

Compiaint - Unlicensed Activity

From : DHR Inspections, Tier N Tue, Jun 04, 2013 07:01 PM
<TierN.DHRInspections@myfloridalicense.com>

Subject : Complaint - Unlicensed Activity
To : 'jimstolz@centuryiink.net’
<jimstolz@centurylink.net>

Good aftemoon — your complaint regarding unlicensed apartments 1864 West and
Campus Block FSU was forwarded to the Division of Hotels and Restaurants for review

and response.
An inspection was conducted on June 3, 2013 with the following results:

1864 West is under a 60 day warning to obtain a non-transient apariment
license for 11 units

Campus Block FSU is under construction and will be monitored for license
application when construction is compileted and they begin renting the units
| hope this information is helpful to you.

Thank you — Rick AKin.

iofl e 7/21/2013 3:06 P
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Services that require a license - Public lodging ‘ hitp:/fwww. ayfloridaticense. com/dbpr/hr/Servicesthatrequirealicense.

{of2

This page provides helpful information and examples about the types of services that must be performed
by a DBPR-licensed individual or business

WHAT SERVICES REQUIRE A STATE OF FLORIDA LICENSE?

PUBLIC LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

A public lodging establishment is any unit, group of units, dwelling, building or group of buildings within a
single compiex of buildings which is rented to guests or advertised as rented to guests as a transient or
non-transient establishment.

A transient establishment is a pubtic lodging establishment rented for tess than 30 days or ong month for
transient occupancy with the intent that the guest's stay will be tamporary. Examples of tansient public
lodging are hotetls, motels, bed and breakfast inns, roominghouses, vacation condeminiums, vacation
houses, and apartments.

A non-transient establishment is a public lodging establishment rerted for at least 30 days or one month
for nontransient occupancy with the intent that the residence will be the guest's sole residence. Examples
of non-transient public jodging establishments are apartments or roominghouses with more than four
urtts.

These items are offered as exampies of lodging that need a DBPR license and lodging that does not need a
DEPR license. The list is not all inclusive. If you have specific questions, piease contact the department at
850.487.1395 or review the rules for the business type at www . myfloridalicense.comn. You shouid aiso
check with your county or city to learn whether or net a local business tax receipt is required. Please visit
cur Unlicensed Activity page to learn more about how you can help us combat Unlicensed Activity.

Naods 2 DEPR License Does not need 2 DBPR License
Hoteal, motei, inn, bed and College dormitory, mobile home
brealdast, or resort park, trailer park, RV park or health

care facility

Apartment building with 5 or more  Apartment building with 4 or fawer
apartments advertised or rented for apartments advertised or rented for

nontransient occupancy nontransient occupancy

Single apartment, townhouse, or Subleasing your apartment or
apartment building advertised or renting a room in your house for
rented for transient occupancy nontransient occupancy

Group of single family homes, Detention facility or court ordered
duplexes, triplexes, or recovery facility or half-way house

quadruplexes with 5 or more rental
units on property owned or
operated by a single entity and
advertised or rented for
nontransient cccupancy

Single family house, condominium, Single family house or single

timeshare, or a room in a single condominium in a building rented
family house advertised or rented for nontransient occupancy ar

for transient occupancy under a rent to own contract
Condominium or timeshare building Condominium rented as transient
with 5 or more units owned or housing by a Condominium
operated by a single entity and Association as defined in Chapter
advertised or rented for 718.103, F.S. i the Condominium
nontransient cccupancy Associgtion does not own the unit
Advertising or renting a Providing no-cost shelter for

roominghouse or boardinghouse for homeless persons
transient or nontransient
Qccupancy

5/25/20132:29 0%



Licensing Portal - Additionn} Information

hitps:/ fwww myfloridalicense conv Additionalfnfo. asp?S81D=4licid=54.
: g ¢
EXWMETT ¢

3:46:23 PM 6/2/2013

Additional Information

Project Summary Information

Name: 1864 WEST CONDO Project Number: PR75763
Street: BELLE VUE WAY Phonaea:

City: TALLAHASSEFE E-mail:

Siate: FL

Zip: 32304

Billing Year: 2013 Uniis Recorded : &

Billed: - $£24.00 Residential Units : 6
Penalty: $0.00

Paid: $24.00

Project Detail Information

Transaction Transaction Status Units Residential
Described Number Deaveloper Status Date Recorded Units
Initial Filing 349552 1864 AT Approved 09/05/2012 6 5
BELLEVUE
_ HiC
Examiner: Harris, Sherry Lee
] tree :; Emaik Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395
The Staba of Florida & an AA/EEOC enployer. Copyright 2007-2010 State of Florida. Privacy Statoment

Under Fiorida law, ena# addresses are public recerds. IF you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records
request, do nol send elechonic rmad to thic entity. Instesd, contact the office by phone or by traditional meil. If you have any
questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1)}, Forida Statutes, sffective October 1, 2012, Bcensees
icensed under Chapter 455, .S, mast provide the Department with an emaif address if they ave one. The enmils provided mey be
used for official comrumication with the licensee. However enal addresses are public record. I you do not wish te supply 2 personal
address, please provide the Department with an enail address which can be maxde avallable to the public. Please see our Chapter 455
page to deternmine i you are affected by tiss change.

tofl

6/2/2013 3:47 F1
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Reprint:

Ser 1D : LIYAR

RECEIPT NUMBER » RIZGEIG21

Host ID : AS

CUSTOMER : QLD FARM DEVELOPMEWT, LLO

TRANSACTION DATE : 0(3/01/2013

TOTAL FEES . §,023.98

TOTAL PRYMENT : §6,.037.58

BALANCE H 55,00
Transaction Dist:
Tvpe Hethod Descoription Emount
Paymant Check 1435 46,037.56
R Y R A A A R A T R R T R T S’ET MEM&ER kol b ok dodk B od ok dode ook E kR R kR ok ek ek ke #

Set Hember Paid Sat Hembar Paid

TBB13G329 9,@23.96 TEB130330 ) 4,880.47
TEBRIZINIZL ) 3,623, 98 TERIZIN332 o, 097,497
TBRBI1IH333 4, 813.23 TBREI30334 9,087, .97

AEp Rk Rk h kb E kR R R F R RN R ER S BOUCWITRIR TRLAS CEME TR sarg etk e w ke bR ok

Itan$ Desaription Aooount Code Tor Fee Paid Prev Pats Cur. Pmts
1010 BUILDIRG PERMIT I20-0-322001 3,418,867 5,418.67 480.00  4,838.87
1073 882 IMBPECTION 120~0-3235200 1.,038.72 1.,038.72 .50 1,832.72
1050 ASP-STATE SURCH 120-0-202032 73.18 73.18 &.48 86.70
1098 A/P - BCATF FEE 120-0-202016 73.18 F3.1i8 6.48 66.70
1096 TRAINING SURCHE 120-0-342501 15.60 i5.00 -Q8 is5.00
1099 STNFE SURCHARGE 120-0-3428501 1%.21 16.2% i.44 14.77
2010 WAYER TAPS 460-0-343312 &,500.00 5, 3006.00 .00 6,500.00
2030 WATER SYS INSID 463-0-363230 5,726.00 £,756.00 LO0 5,786.00
2030 SEWER SYS INSID 503-0-363232 27,600.00¢ 27,800.0G0 LG 27,600.00

Trust Account Balance: {if applicabls)
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ComMBINATION RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, ENVIRONMENTAL,
& DRIVEWAY CONMECTION PERMIT APPLICATION
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HOLD C.0. by:
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RETAINING WALL 37 ?

)
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H

e-d7 5. 993
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Srroer Number Strpel Newms f !
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Conwreeisr & Firm Nams: A% Eermm
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Fant: 360 %67
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T0  greh-ia,, D™

Architect’Enginesn
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AE Maifing Address__ o 15 3 Ate ] g

Cerel

P Gal. _FL 3303

Sedimetit & Erosion Contast Neme:_* OFE-G{, Cb-s*if‘uzi?fws pEr#: _ |4 52‘? Telephons #; E’S’h 3"1’*&*‘ ATV

DESCRIFTION OF IMPROVEMENT

OF ) dMew
g2 | i Addition #2 @ Dhgslex
53 | Aleraton/ Repair
39 1 Poundation Only
10 [ ] Pool/Pool Reliner

i1 1 Retaining Wall

[ Other

BUTLDING CLASSIFICATION
01 { | One Family Detached ) $

12 T ] One Famity Atched {___# of anached yaitsy

TOTAL COST 057 MR@VEMENT
{86, 0p0.—

PRIVATE PROVIDER TO BE USED:
FL Statute 353791 [ 1 ¥as 2 Mo

{separate peyraits regoived fm' Reiazmag Wall gmd Penl}

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL:

B Yes g&;

THS PERMITISFOR A HEW MASTEER PLAN d

THIS PERMIT HAS AN EXISTING MASTER PLA

ML E%ﬁ.ﬁﬂf NEW BREVE’WA’{’ C@NNM 10NE:

far WEW

WATER & SEWER Aﬂﬁﬁw & TAPS posst e
Lise Mazer Uidlity Acosnm number {7 bill & mnitiols sddrisses) D

Permit # = ;
/ - CR Ceomd A New Utllity Asconnt nummber {sspéests Sill for eack address} 1% Q
'Aﬁ&iisii’“ - Skip weork orders 5t issance of parni {mmmmda&wﬂkmz weeks) E;?
OR Delay a;hsppmg svf work ories antl: {pmwée aﬁas@)
Seape of Works Q"?i"{ )K

ot now technolegy,

By signing below, the contractor mkmmiedges that preducts used in the construction of this building, reguiring ap;mwal per FL Stams
1 353842 must have the required spproval gmcr i instalistion i3 this building. Issuamce of this builéing penmit does no¢ constiute

approval of any produtt. Products thet requine approval per F3 553.842 are (1) pane! walls, {23 exterior dooge, (3} roofing products, {4) ¢
skyitghfs, {5} windows, {6} shutlers, {7 sbrustural componeuss, and (8) producis comprizging a bullding’s envelope introdiced as aresult

Coniractor’s Signature:

PrintName: ¥olT Pognr  pue SH3~13

- Growsi Managemert Department | Building Inspoction Division | Phome: {8383 391.7123 | Fae {Séﬂ} 8510043
Lacution: 433 N, Mscomb Sweet, Tailahugses, FL 32301

ACTEXTEE  BEPORM AR-RESHIENTIAL _SULDIRG, $67 772012

PREYI0US EXSTIONS ARE DBSOLETE i 2

§

i

1 Muiling: 300 €. Adems Sireet, Box B-28, Tollabasses, F1 32303
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COoMBINATION RESIDENTIAL BUILING, LNVIRONMENTAL,

&
<X CiTy oF TALLAHASSEE & DRIVEWAY CONNCCTION PERMIT APPLICATION
HOLD C.0. by: | M@%@@

whsy PPLICANT WOTICE: CHECRLIST OM PAGE 2 OR 3 MUST BECOMPML ETED OR
ATTACH THE APFPROPRIA g‘E &E}?& ,[5?& i) ?E&i’%’i}'f IS FOR POCL, PODL RELINER, OR

RETAINING WALL ;77 4

Locatian: “3:@@-—«——%?" St L?.m*’! % Tp: 32304
Sireet Numbar Strag: Mo

Subdivision Naroe: tof BB UmiPhese

Parcel L. No., {I‘m?ﬁimﬁo} gg

is__w 622 000~ PO01:0
SIJE ] Telephone & {407) 923-8365

Mailing Address: 2&6{} Forest Club Dr., Oriando, F132804
Contrastor License Mo G 1505282 Telsghone 21 {B50) 591-1897 £mail: r@bkasmx{“wmcast.net

Fax ¥z

Sesfimens & Erosion Comact Name: _Siggg Cnntmctmg DEP #: Teloghone #: {8503 544-25072
 BESCRAFTION OF IMPROVEMENT BUILDING CLASSIFICATION TOTAL COST OF IMFROVEMENT:

o1 B8 vew | 01 5 Ono Family Deaohed $ 150000.00_

02 [} Addiion R Sivaplos

63 {7} Amerstion / Repsir 12 [7] Onc Family Attached {__# ol attached units} ~ PRIVATE PROVIDER TO BE.

00 [} Foundativa Ouly __ 7 otes , FL Searute 553793 | ) ¥es {97 Ne
10 {_} Poolf Poo! Refiner HAZARDOUS MATERIAL:
1 [} Rowining Woll  (sepavsse permits required! for Ketaining Wall snd Pooly £ wes ﬁ;"-?fma

=

§ THIS PERMIY IS FOR A NEW MASTERPLAN [ NUMBER of NEW DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS:

Pecsmit : | . Lise Mastor tility Account pamber {1 bifl for multiphe addresses) S

/ R Creste & New Utility Acconns namber {separats Wil Bor sach address)y
{ Sddress: - N —— Ship work onlors &t keuanoe of pormit {water is nended within 7 weeks) g
' ’ 98 Deley shipping of work orders satil {provide date)

g sy gi’ﬂ:}& gﬁw;‘{}? Hore

By signing below, the confracfor acknowiedges that produicts vused I the sonstrction of fds building, requiving apupgmrai per FL. Stefutes
533342 must have the required approval prier to insteilation in this bullding. Issuance of this building permic does not corstitute
approval of any product. Products that require approval per FS 553842 are (1) panel watls, (2) ederior doors, (3) wofing products, (4)
skylights, (5} windows, {6} shutters, (7} siructura) componsmts, and {(8) products comprising 2 huzldmgg envelope iatroduced 23 & result
of aow technology. 3

Contractor’s Signature: BT VAR priog Name: Robert Kasper Date: HTE-13

Growih Manapement Departmens | Building Inspection Division. | Phone: (850) B9R-7125 | Fax: (850 891-0948
Loestion: 435 31 Masourh Street, Tollabasses, TL 32301 | Mailing: m@s Adams Strect, Box B-28, Tallolassee, FL 3235
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W, CRIT SMPTR
Sosan 5. THOMPSON
Frank 8. Sxaw, H
SMITH THOMPSCON e e
SHAIW MINACCH & COLON PA Svzawn P, GOLETZ
ATTORNEYS AT LawW ' Axprew 1. POWER
*ALS0 ANMITTED IN GECRGIA
June 8, 2013
Jeff Atwater

Fiorida Siate Fire Marshall and Chief Financial Cfficer
200 East Gaines Sirest
Tailzhassee, FL 32388-0341

Re: Compiaint Related to Fire Safety Issues at Campus Biock FSU Project

Dear Mr. Atwaier

The Board of Architecture and Interior Design {Board) has contracted with the law firm of Smith,
Thompson, Shaw, Minacsi & Coldn, P.A. to provide investigative and prosecutorial services.
Enciosed please find a copy of documentation that was recently provided {o us as a consumer
complaint. After review by the Board’s architectural consultant, Jerry L. Hicks, and discussion
with the Board's prosecutor, David Minacci, it has been determined that due to the City of
Tallahassee’s classification of the project as residential townhomes (rather than apariments)
and since townhomes do not reguire the involvement of a licensed architect for project design,
the Board has no jurisdiction over this project or the parties involved.

We still have concems that the actual use of the property as student apartment housing rather
than townhomes presents multiple life safety issues that have not been addressed and the
construction for which has not been inciuded in the project. The documents included in the
complaint clearly show that permilting of the project as townhomes is not consistent with the
photographs and documentation related io the proposed use. These 10 units each have 4
bedrooms that will be leased o individual studenis resulting in there being 40 individual
students living in these units with insufficient fire protection. Since these units are designated as
residential townhomes, they are not required to have an automatic fire sprinkler system. Also,
had this project been properly designated as apariments, a licensed architect would have been
required for the production of the project design, which would have required the inclusion of life
safsty features such as sprinkler systems, comprehensive pariing design, and ail the necessary
and required fire safety components.

it should be noted that both the City of Tallahasses and the engineer refer io this project as
student apartments although the City chose to permit these units as townhomes. They are also
being construcied on one common parcel of land.

We respectfully request your review of these documents and the project site to determine what
measures ars neéded in order o implement the needed life safely plan which would be

consistent with this type of development.

ary Helena {(M.H.} Alien
mnvestigator, Beard of Archilecture & interior Design
Enclosures

3520 Thomasville Road, 4th Floor, Tallshassee, FL 32309 - £850.402.1570 £850.241 0161
www.stsiaw.comn
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July 11, 2013

Office of the City Attorney
300 South Adams Street
Taliahassee, Florida 32301

ATTN: Lewis E. Shelley, City Attorney; Linda R. Hudson, Deputy City Attorney,; Rick
Courtemanche, Assistant City Attorney, Hetal Desai, Assistant City Attorney; T. Bert
Fletcher - interim City Auditor; Beth Breier - Audit Manager; Matt Lutz, Treasure Clerks
Office; Brian Berry PE; Jimmy Lee, PE; Glen Dodson BO; affected party’s;

RE: Campus Biock TBB130328,TBB130330, TBB130331, TBB130332, TBB130333,
TBB130334, TSP120026, TSP130008, TEM 130003, TPK 130003, Sewer 13-006S,
TBR131565, TBP PLUMBING PERMITS, AND OTHER ISSUED PERMITS AS THEY
RELATE TO CAMPUS BLOCK FSU LL.C PARCEL 27-35-22-000-0010 and 271-35-22-
000-0020 (now called 1775 BELLE VUE WAY) AS A PUBLIC RECORD SUBMITTAL

The City Atfomey’s Office, through Hetal Desai, has already been made aware of
specific Campus Block material code violations on June 3, 2013. Material Code
Viclations still exist in the City permitting and allowed construction of the Campus Block
Apartment Complex. The City Attorney’s Office has failed to respond to June 3 leiter
listed material code violations and these material code violations continue.

Failing to properly enforce applicable fire codes or permit requirements within this state
in which the certificate holder knows are applicable, is commitling willful misconduct,
gross negligence, gross misconduct, repeated negligence, or negligence resulting in a
significant danger to life or property. As such, a fawyer shall not counse! a client or City
employee to engage, or assist a client, in any conduct that the lawyer knows or
reasonably should know is criminal or fraudulent. The material code violations must be
correcied. '

Failing to correct material code violations before issuing a certificate of occupancy for
any issued building permits for Campus Block will result in the City willingly and
knowingly committing material violations of law. If left unresclved, the health and life
safety material code violations will become material violations of law

Campus Biock FSU is documented as an apartment complex regulated by the State

DBPR Hotel and Restaurant Board. Campus Block is a ten unit apartment complex built

on a single parcel and falls under the Florida Building Code 2010 (FBC) Section 310, R-

2 Cceupancy ciassification more than fwo dwelling units where occupants are primarily
permanent in nature, including apartmenis.



Under FBC Campus Block must comply with Florida Building Code Table 705.8. and
other applicable codes. Campus Block Apartments should have been required to use
an architect to review life safety issues as defined by F.S. 487. The architect would
have assumed the responsibility and the liability for the apartment complex to comply
with applicable fire, life safety, parking, sewer, and ail other appiicable codes. The
Building official did not require architect signed and sealed construction documents.

The EOR is required by F.S. 471.0195 to have direct curent knowledge of the
Fiorida Building Code. The Engineer of Record (EOR) chose the Campus Block
Site layout scheme with ali setbacks and building layouts. The EOR chose five
foot foundation separation between units with a submitied application for three
bedrooms three baths. Campus Block is not a townhouse as defined by FBC,
F.S.481 or other Florida law. The property was not subdivided into individuat lots.
Zero lot fines parcels do not exist. The applicant has chosen to combine two iots
into one lot with the execution of a Unity of Title instrument. The unity of iitie has
been recorded with the Clerk of the Court Campus Block is legally a single
parcel with six separate buildings on one lot.

Campus Block Apartments redevelopment had proposed a redevelopment
density for ten, three bedroom, three bath units on 0.59 acres. Density is a
measure used to determine the impact that a redevelopment will have on the
surrounding area and infrastructure and Zoning Codes exist to protect existing
property ocwners from the impact of new development. Campus Block
Apartments is zoning classified as university fransition with an allowable
maximum “density” of 50 units per acre. The density of Campus Block
Apartments has been stated by the City as 16.95 units per acre.

There are misconceptions created by the City's choice of density measurement.
The City’s density “Unit” is classified as an individuai dwelling unit and does not
take into consideration the actual measure or legally recognized standard
industry definition of density. The US Census Bureau and planning
organizational standard use the number of occupants of each unit as the
accurate measure of standard of density. Under the City’s method of calculation
a large misconception is created and the Public Good is ignored. For example,
whether the City’s measure unit is one bedroom, two bedroom, four bedroom, of
ter bedroom, the City method of calculation density of the campus Bloek
redevelopment 10 units will always remain 16.95 units per acre. Using the
standard convention of measure for density used by the US Census bureau and
standard planning organizational standard of measure of counting people not
inanimate obiects, the actual true impact of the Campus Block redevelopment
removes two dwellings at a density of 11.9 cccupants per acre and as currently
designed Campus Block Apartments replaces those two units with 68.9 persons



per acre. That actual 68.9 persons per acre density figure is based just on non-
transient residents and does not even consider their transient guests. The
applicants’ desire and the City’s complacency to maximize the densily of
bedrooms impact of 8.8 persons per acre will cause damage and cause healih
and life safety issue burdens on the surmounding neighborhood, roadways,
sewer, stormwater and other pubiic infrastructures and will result in gross
materiai code violations of iaws.

Campus Block Apartments enjoyed benefits from their redevelopment layout.
Unit sewer lines were combined together to create only two sewer taps depriving
the City of sight required residential sewer tap fees required to fund the impact
on the public infrastructure. The Mayo Street sewer line has never been
caiculated in accordance with FBC Chapter Seven Sanitary Discharge code
required criteria and the actual Campus Block required signed and sealed water
and sewer load calculations were never completed. Campus Bilock avoids the
development expense of properly sized sewer lines and shifts the burden to the
public taxpaver. The City sanctioned the sewer scheme. As designed, Campus
Block sewer will back up into the existing lower residences on the east side of
Mayo Street

The Campus Block stormwater system converts the public right of way land and
public stormwater conveyance to their own use using that public right of way
rather than using their Campus Block property. Their stormwater system
calculation does not even include the entire uphill stormwater drainage basin and
with the biatant elimination of the existing west side Mayo Street pubiic right of
way drainage swale, Campus block now alters the previcus existing public
conveyance stormwater water course onto other adjacent private properties. The
new altered stormwater discharge flows are being documented. The City has
sanctioned the Campus Block stormwater system design. o

Tallahassee Land Development Code 10-285 requires the developer to provide
on street parking. Campus Block Apartments front three streets with 504 linear
feet of road frontage, yet no on-street parking has been provided and the
previous available on street parking has been completely eliminated. No
daviance from code was requested, no variance was ever issued. Campus Block
Apartments was allowed to provide just 19 surface parking spaces for forty
individual non-related tenants. Staff even allowed tandem garage parking, which
is prohibited by code for multifamily projects, without a variance or public hearing.
No guest parking is provided, no handicap parking is provided, and a public or
private parking lot does not exist in this area. The EOR goal was to apparently
maximize the footprint of redevelopment 10 exceed what has previously been
permitted and constructed the1864 West Apartments.



The City of Tallahassee has sanctioned the EQOR’s five fool foundation separation
between units as three bedroom three bath units under the TSP120026 DRC Site Plan
Approval. Five foot foundation separation or fwo foot five inch Fire Separation Distances
are acceptable if FBC R306 is strictly adhered to and no openings are installed in the
exterior walls between units and ali three bedrocms have a secondary means of egress.
The owner, a registered Florida Real Estate Broker, failed to submit the required signed
and notarized owner's affidavit of occupancy at the tme of the building permit issuance.
The above referenced building permits are permitted as three bedroom three bath units.

The Tallahassee Building Official, in his official capacity, chose to sanction the
permitting of Campus Block as six residential three bedroom three bath building permits
and by doing so, the City assumed the responsibility for Campus Block life safety and
code requirements. March 1, 2013, Campus Block units one through ten were officially
permitted as six three bedroom three bath single family and duplex residential permits.
This permit issuance action contradicts FBC Section 310 but Campus Block Apariments
have been permiitted and Campus Block has been sanclioned by the Building Official.

The Florida Residential Code clearly states that a minimum of a three foot separation t©
the property line is required for a six foot separation between dwelling units, then if and
only if the units weare built on individual lots. These units are not townhouses, the parcel
is not subdivided, zero lot line dwellings do ot exist. As per the applicant’s reguest, this
parcel has a publicly recorded under a unity of litfe instrument and is legally recorded as
a single lot with 10 multifamily apartment units.

Campus Block is constructed of light frame woaed fype V, B construction with nor-fire

rated wood roofs trusses and nen-fire rated O3B decking, the roof is not a Class C

rated architectural shingles, the vented one foot scffit roof projections are wood
construction and not fire rated, non-vented exierior mounted gas fuel fired 199,000

- BTUH water heaters exist in between units in the fire separation area, non-fire rated

exterior wood wall assemblies have been constructed and other unprotected openings

exist in the Campus Block Fire Separation Areas between units. irespective of which

Code is applied, either the FBC 2070 or the FBC Residential 2010, in both Codes, no

- allowable opening area in any degree of opsning protection within these Fire Separation

Areas is clearly and distinctly NOT ALLOWED.

Regardiess, as per proper applicable Code, whether the Florida Building Code
Table 705.8, or for that matter, as per the City Building Official’s choice to use
FBC Residential Code, as per Fire Section R302, the Maximum area of exterior
walif openings based on code applied fire separation and degree of opening
protection, any distance of less than 3 feet separation, any allowable opening



area in any degree of opening protection is NOT PERMITTED. No windows, no
vents, no gas fuel water heaters, no miscellaneous openings are permitied.

As per specific Code, in regards to the fire separation areas between Campus Block
units FRC Residential Section R30G2 Fire Resistant (Construction;

FBC R Table R302.1, Fire Resistance Rating Requirements for exterior bearing
walls (without any openings), based on a fire separation distance of Jess than
three feef require that the exterior wall shall have a one hour fire rating. The
Campus Block exterior walls are less than three feet apart and are not fire rated.

FBC Tabie R302.6, The Campus Biock Apartments exterior bearing walls in the
Code defined fire separation areas are two foot five inch Fire Separation
Distance and sach units' garage exterior walls and windows in the Fire
Separation Areas are not properly fire rated.

FBC R302. 1.6 The Campus Block Apartments exterior bearing walls in the Code
defined fire separation areas are two foot five inch Fire Separation Distance and
each units’ exterior walls soffit proiections in the Fire Separation Areas are not
fire rated.

FBC R302.2.2 The Campus Block Apartments exterior bearing walls in the Code
defined fire separation areas are two foot five inch Fire Separation Distance and
each units’ non-rated roof assembly within four feet of the Fire Separation Areas
are not properly fire rated.

FBC R302.2.2 The Campus Block Apartments exterior bearing walls in the Code
defined fire separation areas are two foot five inch Fire Separation Distance and
each units’ has a non-rated roof assembly require that a thirty inch parapet be
constructed on the exterior wall of each unit in the fire separation areas.

The fire sprinkiers and fire alarm systems were recently permitied and added for all ten
units but, the residential building permits remain open as three bedrooms per unit and
the four bedroom construction continues with the deleted bathroom being installed.
Regardless, no openings are permitted in the Campus Bilock Fire Separation Areas.

On June 28. 2013, the owner submitted assigned and notarized owner’s affidavit for a
four bedroom four and one half bathroom ten single family and duplex units. No
construction changes were made, no permits revised, the room that was labeled a study
hail will become the fourth bedroom. As a bedroom, this space requires light, ventilation
FBC R 303.1. and a secondary means of egress, a window. Due to their design, this
window will have toc open directly into the fire separation area and is not allowed by
Code and therefore Campus Block as constructed cannot be legaily occupied as ten



four bedroom units. Campus Block must remain three bedrooms and all existing fire
separation area openings must be seaied.

The EOR has subssqguently requested and received a modified site plan DRC approval,
TSP130009, for ten-four bedroom units on a single let. Secondary means of egress
windows do exist in the FBC defined Fire Separation Areas distance between units. The
EOR shouid have been aware of this FBC requirement as required by F.S. 471.0195.
Regardless, the Maximum area of exterior wall openings based on fire separation
and degree of opening protection, any distance of less than 3 feet separation, any
aliowable opening area in any degree of opening protection is NOT PERMITTED.

The redevelopment of Campus Block is now clearly well past the point of purely
incidental conduct yet, the construction of Campus Block still continues at a rapid pace
without proper building permits or a proper four bedroom Code review. As detailed in
the June 3, 2013 letter to the City Attorney’s Office Hetal Desai, to now disregard any
Statute, Code or Permit requirement is, without doubt, willful conduct. As a City lawyers
and trustees of the public good, you must discuss the legal consequences of any
propesed course of conduct and must counsel or assist o make a faith effort to
determine the validity, scope, meaning, or appiication of the law and fo assist in bringing
a project back in compliance with all applicable Codes, Statutes and Laws. As
Attorneys for the public good, nothing less can or should ever be accepted.

Avoidable serious Life Safety and Health issues do stili remain at risk. The City has
copiously and needlessly placed the public at risk. | believe and unequivocally expect
that now through the Office of the City Atfomey guidance, Campus Biock FSU can be
and wiil be brought into Code compliance before any Campus Block Cerfificafe of
Oecupancy can be legally issusd.

Code compliance requires leaving the issued building permits as three bedroom three
baths, removing the third floor bathroom that has already been instalied in violation of
the specified building permit comments, sealing all the exterior wall openings within the
fire separation areas, fire rate each exierior fire separgiion arsa walls, fire Tafe each
vented soffit projection in the fire separation area providing for other means of attic
ventilation, construct the required fire rated parapet walls on each exterior wall in the fire
separation areas, relocate the gas fired water heaters out of the fire separation areas,
calculate the full impact of the Campus Block sewer load with FBC compliant signed
and sealed sewer load calculations, make modifications or add a new sewer iine as
necessary for the imposed sewer loads and have the owner submit a new signed and
notarized owner’s affidavit of occupancy based on a legal cccupancy of three bedrooms
per unit, capture the existing uphill stormwater discharge and channet the Mayo Street
and Murat Street stormwater runoff into the public conveyance now claimed by Campus
Block, AND verify that all modifications have been made certifying that Campus Block



Apartment Redevelopment is in compliance with ail applicable codes and will do no
harm or damage to the surrounding properties or the general public.

Again for the record, 1 do not object to the redevelopment of the area, | welcome a
controlied change. Redevelopment revitalizes the area, increases property values and
stimulates existing property owners {0 revitalize their properties. | welcome any
redeveiopment that complies with all applicable Codes, Laws and Ordinances and will
do no harm or damage to persons or adjacent properties or to any others.

| am the adjacent property owner and affected party. Any attic fire in the adjacent thirty-
six foot tall apartments could cause a collapse of burning debris on my occupied single
fevel unit twenty two feet away without any advanced warming or tink o the Campus
Biock Fire Alarm System. Campus Block FSU Redevelopment, an unrelated person
student apartment complex on a single parcel in Tallahassee, Florida, is not exempt
from the Fire Separation Distance openings prolection and other requirements of the
2010 Florida Building Code or the 2010 FBC Residential Code. Sewerage could back
up into my 305 residence causing irreversible damage and stormwater is being rerouted
through my 305 property.

| obiect to the unnecessary placing of the general public and unsuspecting occupants at
risk. | obiect t¢ the special privileges offered to select developments in which that
development benefits and the public is saddied with the burdens and congsequences
that follow. | object to staff, the stewards of public trust, willingly disregarding the pubiic
good and violating Florida Law. | object to the use of City planning formulas that do not
measure the true impact of new development. | object to staff knowing and purposely
deceiving the Public.

The City must share these same goals and objections. As the guardian of public
interest, the City must consistently act reasonab!y and responsibly. Anything iess is
unacceptable. ’

Time is of the essence and your action is cleariy required. With all that known and duly
documented as public record, what is your and the Office of the City Attorney’s plan of
action to bring Campus Block into compliance with all applicable Codes, Law,
Ordinances and State Statutery requirements before the issues besome irreversibly
classified as material violations? T

Sincerely, PR

James Siolz



Project: Campus Block FSU ten Multifamily Apartments, Taliahassee, Florida
{(www.campusblockfsu.com} on one single parcei permitted under City of Tallahassee
BUILDING PERMITS: TBB 130330, TBB 130332 and TBB 130331, TBB 130329, TBE
130333, AND TBB 130334.

Campus Block FSU Owner / Developer / Florida Real Estate Broker
Patrick Chisholm, 2480 Forest Club Drive Orlando Florida 32804

City of Tallahassee Building Official:
Glen Dodson, 380 S Adams Street Tallahassee Horida 32301

Office of the City Attorney,

Keeper of Public Record Exhibits for Material Code Violations for Campus
Block:

Hetal Desai, Attorney, 300 S Adams Street Tallahassee Horida 32301

Campus Block FSU Engineer of Record:
Edward H Bass Hi, PE, Moore Bass Consulting Inc.
805 N Gadsden Sireet Tallahassee Florida 32303

Florida Board of Professional Regulation, Architecture and Interior Design
C/O Ms. MH Allen

Smith Thompson Shaw Minacci & Colon, PA

3520 Thomasville Road 4™ Floor Tallahassee, Florida 32309

Florida Board of Professional Regquiation, Hotel and Restaurants
C/0 Rick Akin
18940 N Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida

Certificate of Delivery by hand on this day of July 2103 to The Office of the
City Attorney, 300 S Adams Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 as Public Record.

Respecifully submitted this date as a true and accurate copy by the affected
party;

James Stolz Daie
4887 Quail Valley Road -
Tallahassee, Florida 32309



imstolz@centurylink. net Affected Parly

Attachments: Copy of EOR Site Plan, Campus Biock issued Residential Permits
issued as independent single family and duplex units

Appendix:  Appendix of History and Background of the Question with City of
Tallahassee Public Record Files attached as Exhibits

June 3, 2013 letier toc Hetal Desai, Assistant City Altomey



COMBINATION RESIENTIAL BULLDING, ENVIROMMENTAL,
& DgveEWwaY CONNECYION PERMYT APPLICATION

<X Crry oF TALLAHASSEE

BOLD C.O.by: - Tpme: 12099%

**APPLICANT NOTICE: CHECKLIST ONPAGE20R 3 M?g;iggg fowiﬁg!:;) os:} < ;
ATTACH THE APPROPRIATE CHECKLIST I 7 FOCL RELTNER,
RE’?AD‘!‘ENGWALL 1F7 s ;@.J!Sf@ {?}g—?_ Ma% 2 RECEIVED
Lpeation: % BP0 ; i 32304 :

Seraer Number Streer Nome i

% FEB 18

Subdivision Name: Lot_ . Btk Unit Phase f 2313 _
Parced 1.0, No, (Fax Folio Mo 2]~ 33 ﬁ ZF— 000~ 88010 | (Cify of Tallahassee
Property Owner: Campus Block ESH LL g: Telephone #; {407) 923-8366 Bliding inspection Division
Maifing Address; 2460 Forest Club Dr., Orlando, F1 32804 !

Contractor Licenss No..£2¢ 1505282 Telephone #: {83(1).591-1897 emair, robkasper@comeast.uet

CMr&FmemmmtT i.C Fax#: {30 576-9177
alllabasse, F1 32316

Asthitecringinesr: Fax #:

AJE Mailing Address: 5997 Ansell Ferrel Rd Tallahasses, F1 32308

Sediment & Frosion chm:&mg DEP & H 11‘? Tetephone #: £ 550! 544-25072,
BEBCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT BUILDING CLASSIFICATION TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT:

o1 New ’ o1 [, Oac Family Detoshed 5 150000.00

Tor I3 addision oz 5o
83 [ ] Atteration / Repaic 12 {7] One Family Ameclud {__# of sitached unitsy  PRIVATE PROVIDER TO BE USEB:
0 [} Fousdation Onty ] omer PL Stomee 553.791 1] Yes [WNo
10 [ ] Pool/Pool Rafiner HAZARDOUS MATERIAL:
11 [} Rewiming Wil (ecp permits requived for Reminig Wall mnd Paoly Oves v

THIS PERAOT IS FOR & NEW MASTER PLaN [ NUMBER of WEW DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS:

VHIS FERMIT HAS AN EXISTING MASTER PLAN D WATER & SEWER ACCOUNT & TAPS (LISt eponphated Yor AW coumiractin

e Mastes Utitity Account pumber {1 Gilt Ebrmuitmle;ddmses)

O Create A New Uity Acoot b o sach m
SShip wark anders at issuanee of permait {waise it nosdid within 2 wesks) 3]
OR Delav shipping of work orders wintil: {provide datc)

Permit # 1

Scope of Worla . = tA G L = F"_J'O-M e i

- By signing below, the contractor acknowledees that products used in the constroction of this building, requiring approval per FL Statutes
553342 must bave the required approval prior to justaflation in s boilding. Issuance of this building peomit does pot constnie
approval of any product. Producis that requins approval per FS 553.842 are (1) panel walls, £2) exterior doors, (3) roefing products, {4}

skyliglps, (5) windows, (6) shutters, (7) structural camponents, and {83 products comprising 2 building’s envelope introdoeed as a result
of wew

Contractor’s Signature: M

Growth M o} Boidi iion Diivision | Phone: (850} B81-7125 | Fax: (830) 8010043
m Logation: 435 M. Manomb&hﬂer,"faliaimssec H,JBO; | Mailing: 306 8. Adams&:xeet,ﬁwaﬁ—z& Tallahasses, FL 32361
g
FECREDTED B FORM AN-RESIDENTIAL_BUILDING, i0WIT2012

Print Name: Robert Kasper Date:

PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE ' 1ofd

/I

Source; COT Campus Block Apartments TBB130333 Hesidential Permit file

permittied as single family not apariment




13

Source: COT Campus Block paermitted EOR site plan TSP120026 and TSP13008

with assiagned Residential Building Permit Numbers apportioned 1o each unit

Note: EOR specified five foot separation between foundations, add lap board
siding and there is a four foot ten inch separation between walls. FBC defined
Fire Separation Distance as one half of that distance between existing unit walis,
calculated as two Teet - five inches.

FBC Table 705.8, the Maximum area of extericr wall openings based on fire
separation and degree of opening proteciion, any distance of less than 3 feet
separation, any allowable opening area in any degree of opening protection is
NOT PERMITTED.

FBC Residential R302.6, the Maximum area of exterior wall openings based on
fire separation and degree of opening profection, any distance of less than 3 feet
separation, any allowable opening area in any degree of opening protection is
NOT PERMITTED.

lilegal secondary egress window exists on the third floor midway in the 38 unit
tength and is documenied in Exhibit P, pubic record construction plans.

Permitted units remain three bedroom three bath.



OrricE oF THE Crry ATTORNEY

July 15, 2013

Via Emall Only-—fimstolz@eenturylink. net
James Stolz

4897 Quail Valley Road

Tallahassee FL 323098

Dear Mr. Stolz:

In response to your letter dated July 11, 2013, your previous allegations
of code viclations have been forwarded to the individual departments
responsible for review and have been deemed without merit. The latest revised
building plans incorperate changes and address the concerns you have raised.
To my knowledge, none of the City staff has acted criminally or fraudulent, and
1 have not counseled them io act in any way except to comply with public
records laws and the applicable Land Development and Building Cedes.

Regarding your specific allegation relating to the Fire Code, the Campus
Block permits and site plans have been thoroughly reviewed by the Tallahassee
Fire Department and Growth Management; they have been deemed acceptable.
In fact, the latest revised building plans comply with all Fire, Building and
Land Use Development Codes. If you are interested in finding out why your
allegations do not constitute violations, I again suggest you sit down with City
staff,

Finally, the City Attorney’s Office has responded o your June 3, 2013,
allegations numerous times including June 3, 2013, June 13 and 14, 2013 and
June 26 2013. You have refused to meet with staff so they can provide you
with an explanation, and yet continue to make false accusations agsinst me

and City staff.
f T /->_—_—\
Fetal Desai,
Assidiant City Attorney
HHD:pgg
300 8. Apams 8. Box A-5 i Jopme R, Marxs, 11 | Narcy Moier { Anprew D. Grium | Scorr MapDox Co D. Zreea
Tarrauasser, FL 32301-1731 ; Miavor | CoMMISSIoNER | CommissIneR | CommissopEr ! Comnssionen

iy _ : i
85&1!?91 ?554 SSHRGI-BYTI Rax { Anrea B TeoMPsoN ¢ Zames . Cooxs, IV ! Lews E. Sseriey  Sam M. McCart
THDn 72~ taccov.com ; Loty daztaner i ey TesasuRER-CLERK ¢ Crry ATToRREY | Care Aurrron

B H ¥



EXBT G ‘

Old Farm Development T1LC

General Contractors JUH 28 2012

Po Box 20438 : |
Tullabassee, F132316 - {City of Tallahassee
Jd@he 24,2013

Gilen Dodson

{irowth Management Dcpmamt

433 WNorth Maeomb 51

Tilahassee, Fi 12301-1019

Dear Mx. D@dsan:

The purpose of this letieris 1o raquest an alternative method for the ollowing approved
building permits:

1. The following permits TBB 138331 and TBB130333 were veviewed using FRC
2016 section R302 the baildings are less than & feet apart and there%i‘m require one
henr fire separation.

I am proposing that the exterior walls of these two buwldings incorporate the foliowing
changes o meet the one how requirement and we look to code 705.8.2 FBC 201010
aflow for the exception.

1. The exterior walls are constructed as one hour walls under assembly UL 305

2, Whexe there are egress windows in the bedrooms, one in sach building, we will
install 20 avtometic sprinkler head over the window. Currently there are sutomatic
sprinkiers throughout the units.

Please see the attached drawings which upon your approval cen be incorporated into the
final set of drawings at the bullding department should the exseption be granted. iz my
opinion that these changes meet the requirements of FBC 2010 section 705.8.2. Thanlks
again for meeting with me and look forwasd fo a favorable determination.

Sincezely

Robert Kasper
prosident
Olg Farm Developmenmt LLC




Exiver &

<X Crry oF TALLAHASSEE REQUEST FOR APPROVAL
Section 104.11 FBC_

TYPE OF REQUEST:
1 Alremative haterials

ALCITEMS TOBE FLLED INCOVIPLEVELY, . 25,0 71

' Project Name: |

Adéms

" 'ﬁiéé, TE. THE REQUINEMENTS

:'f ; SANDMETEODSIN. Si}{;@ﬁ
Cm& ’“%L '%Qif& * | Section: &3@@

L Des et adfed Tl ependneg %»a!fm boildicmgs ote fe5S Tlam &7

T Qf“-'j‘.u" fﬂ‘? ?ﬁg Lo o0 —widm  Allsssy  ofer «::’.;q(g,gi““‘b« e
radnfletis gan be  Gprtnbind fo swhelr o joodd | Loar g?_‘q_,;,%.

Applicant T A | ee-59 .
Signamm . _ iML | Phope: %57 |

s Plzese substantiste claims for a;matws systens in c@m!mc&on You may pmvzcie testmg &&cmmmﬁ:wﬁ or
proof in writing from an approved agency in support of claims when required by the Building Official.
& Anyaiterpative material or method must be at least equal fo and meet the intent of the standards for the
comesponding use mtended. -
+ Miaterials and assemblies shall be tested and certified in accordance with 104.11 FBC,
»  Attach any test results received fom o thind. party agency.
AR APPROVEDN TR COMMENTS

' Building Official: | Date:

Growth Management Department | Building Inspeciton Division | Phode: (8301891.7125 | Fax: (850)891-0948
Locstior: 433 N. Macomb Bweet Tellshasgee, FL 32301 | Mailiog 300 8. Adams Street B-28, Tallshasses, FL 33303
B FORM FM-RPA, S2209612 PREVIDUS SITTIONS AKE OBSOLETE i
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Buler &

» BXUV U305 - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSIYUL 263 _ Page 1 of @

-Pesign Mo. U365
BXUV. U305
Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

Design/Systens/ Cmsm:ctian; Assembly isage mscsaimér

« Authorities Hawving herisdiction should be consulted i alf ceses 25 to the particuisr requirerents covaring the insiallafion and use of UL

Lisbad or Clesgified products, souipement, Susbem, devices, and maberisis,

Rgthdeities Mandng Jurisdicdon shansd be consulted before consiruction,

« Fre vesstancs gssembles and procucts sre developes by the design sabemitier end heve besn investigabed by (8L oy compiisnos with
pplicable requirements. The oublished informmation cannot #9ways adoress every (onstrection nuange encountertd in the fgd,

w Wihen fekd ey grise, &3 cocommendsd the first oomtact for asylstance be the technal service steff provided by the produst
nanateciurer sotest for the desion. Users of fire resistence assemidios are adviped by consulh the gerernst Guige TInformision fur cach
procudt teienory and sach group of suerdiiec, The Sulde Lformation Sciudes specifies Concerning sitermds materiss amd aernate
methines of tmstrusiion.

« Onty proiecs which boe UL's Mark ace considered a5 Classitied, Listed, or Recpgnized.

*

Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

mesggxn No. U305
June 06, BRI
Soaring Woll Resing — 1 Hr
Flnishs Rating — See fams 3, 38, 30, 3&, 35 38, 34, 20 and M.
) BT Raging - 56 (Soe Iam ¥)
Load Restricred fw Canadinn Applicaiions — Sun Sulde BT

Wt idatabase slocom/ooi-bin/ KV WV fteraridara/T JQEY T TR 4% febns s bt} Joe e anaT3 PNy SO,




™ ”

Ca,
. BXUYV U303 - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSIUL 263 Page 20f 3

(12

1. Wrend Stode - Nom 2 by S i spaced 16 W U0 e, effectively Hresiopped,

3. Jvinrs ared Malb-dends ~~ Joints coverad with joint oomnpownd o paper bape- Joint Cornpound and papsr tage may be
smitbed when sqpare edus bosrds are ussd. As an dlternate, somn 3753 in, Shick gypsons venesr Sagter may D2 sppiisd 1o
tha anbite muface of Cassifisd venser baswboand with the ints reinforsed with paper tope. Maifhesds expoged or covared
Wit Joinl oo,

3. Syprury Bosrd® ~ 5FF b thick peper or winyt serfaced, with beveled, square, or tapered adges, apolied aither
norizootally of verticaily, Gepmn pacels nefied T in. OF with 5 cerment coated nalls 1-7/8 in. fong, B0915 In. shank
o aud 15754 16, Siam basds Win uses i wiiig othar than 4B L, oyDsur Dabeis 2 w0 be molaiies horizontaliy.
Far an stemare mevhod of ssrachment of gypsuon panels, mferto If:ewf:« &4 o B, Stedl Froaning Meombemm®.

Wiwn Ioom & 58, or &0 Sheed Framing Mesnbems™ . are used, gyiswn penels attarhed o furming channsls with § . long
Type & bugig-head stesd Sorews spacko 12 . 130,

Wier: Man 64, Sheel Framdng Mesmhaers®, i weed, o layers of gypsur ganels stimched fo furring channels. Base layer
attached o furring chaanels with im_%ﬁﬂﬁ;WSi‘}&ﬁw—ﬂEwmsﬁWﬁm 12 In. OL. Faoe lsyer attached o
fering chanvels With 1~5/8 i ey Tyne S bugle-hend Sve! SOrews spaoed 12 . ﬁc.mmmms@mmwm
WATR et by hasse wm.ammmmagmaamwmmmmﬁ@ammmﬁmm YRt A5
destrined in Tam 3

Winerr eva 7, esdiend Chanoals ave used, 59 in. thick, 4 & wide gyosan panels applied vertically. Sorew atiached furing
cirpnnels with 1 . ng, seif-grifiing, seli-tapning Type S of S-12 Hes strews spaced § . OO, verbical joints focated
Plidweny Debkeen Studs

ACADLE DRYWALL SUPPLXES LD — Type X {finish rating 72 min}

AMERICAN GYPSEN CO - Types ALDC-1(Rnish ratiseg 23 min. ). M-Glass {fnksh raing ¥3 min.}, Tepe AGK-11 {Bnish
ratiny 26 ming, Type LightRoy ifiaish tating 2Z an) or Type AG-C

PELZING NEW PUILDDNG MATERTALS PUBLIC LD OO — Type DBX-1 (faish rativxg 24 minl.

LERTATMTEED SYPEEM INC -~ Type T, Tyoe S5 (fnlsh MI%QEG min} ar FRPC, Type T or Type X (Boish rating 26
many, Type EGRE o GiasRor {foish rating 23 min)

CERTAINYESD GYPSUM CAMADA INE — Type €, Tyoe X or Type shuse-Reydstnt (Goish mting 26 in}

L6 IMC — Type AR {Bnish rabing &4 k), Tyos © {fnish roting 24 min), Typs IP-AR (finish rating 24 mind, Tine INC-28
{fimish reling 44 wmind, Type IR0 (Baish roting 24 min}, Tvpe [9-K2 (Anish ratng 29 mea}, Type 55K Hnish raving 24
vy}, Tyt SF (Bnish rating 24 mind, Teoe LEX $8hish fting 7% mind, Type wz«z‘: {finish rating 24 mind, Tyoe WX
fhintsie raidng B¢ ming,

GEQREIA-PRLIFIC GYPRGM L L L — Type § {finish rating 26 mind, Type £ {fnish meting 23 wde}, Type § (Baish rating
2 et Tyoe £ {Rolsh fatiog 35 mbe '?mp@ DHES (Uinish reting 20 mind, Tepe GPES1 {Saish ratine 28 ming, Tygze CPFER
2~ oy o 2 pRe), Type GRFSE (nwh miing 28 mén), Tyvoe £5, Tepe 4P, Type DD finish cabng 27 mind, Tyise DA,
Ty DEPTL Trpe LE IBmish mtiag 27 mark

LaFARGE NORTH AMEBRICA INC — Typs USFI2 {Srash raling 20 min), Tyng LGFLS {Snich rating 20 min}, T LGFCE
{fiuiss rating 26 miny, Tope LEFC-C {fnish rating AT men}, Tupe LGFCEA (fivish rathug 34 mind, Tyoe LGFCHA, Wge
LOFTACAR, Type LOPL-WD, Tyne LOLEX {fndsh mling 20 it

bttnf/database ul comdegi-bin/ XV VAenmolate/L IREX T/ IFR AMEdhownare miTname=Ht AFFRR1Y
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Exthierr H

FIRE aMD SHQKE PROTECTION FEATURES

WAXIMUN AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIE SEPARATION DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION
FIRE SEMHTION IS TANCE ! '
Geet) . DEGREE OF OPEMNG PROTECTION BLILODAWABLE AREA® H
| Unproteriod, Monsorinkiered ({UP, N5 : Mot Permitted ‘
{3 wy b Hhan 35 Linprotected, Sprinkdered (LUP, Sy Mot Pormidted
—5  proneced Py OB N Permitied N
% .‘ Cnprotsered, Mongprakhred tUF B8y ot Permimed
3 1o fess tha 37  Unproweted, Sprinkiersd (UF, S8 15%,
' _ Protecied {7} e 15%
' Unpratested, Nonsprokired {UP, NS 1o
| 3 zo foss tham 307  Unprowswed, Sprinkiered (LP.S¥ 25%,
Protected [P} Zamg
’ . Unprviected, Nopsoriviklend €UPLNSY L AWl

2516 lovs than 364 : Unprotecind, Speindthero gy Ldarie ‘
Protecied (P - No Limit
! Unprotcsted. Nonspsioiiend (UP, NS) No Limi
3 or greater Unprofected, Sprnklarnd LR 8Y ot Bequized

Pmtes:md {1 Not Regained

For S 4ty = SRS
U NS« Linpremcsd oponings in buildings ma e:‘q\s?p»:«. { 1hrougho with an .mmmam: spEiniior xystom is ;mwrddm.: with Jection #03.3.1.1,
LIPS = Ukpretccind apoebiags He buid 2o deqst, it an Spfankicr“;ﬁ!?:m i porordnnes with Sectlen 93,301

a
.
b,

B
@

£
g
-3
i

. includes buildings neeossory o Uronp B3

G
= {penings protweted with 4 tpumng prowative aﬁmnblv in aepvdane with Sealon 70582

Vil indiceied ez der pereeniage of fie s of e wierinr wislt, per shers

Fuw the sognitamems for Sre walls of bnildingy with difoing hetahe, see Socrion 796.8.1

Fsg prpeninygs, §n w See wall for buifdings oo the s fot, see Section TREE,

The moxiomam pordentags o @y e sedd protected sponings whall be 25 pepsent fur TRty -3 aCoupRneiiy.

1 rpmeleding opcniney sl nes Py parmitred oy dargd with 7 $resonasmrion fieteney ¥ Fons Bian 1T feet Ror Giroug M2 4 -3 mmouneseley

The wrex of gnprotzoied and groleehad EBonIgs: ot by 1imisedd for Group B-3 sovipamcies, with ailne separsion distimes of 5 Rt of §resae
st 0F SPERERGS T AN Gpon perkee, sinscinTe with 4 T weraiion distines of 18 foet of genter it ot be lnided

ot apnticabde 1o (irovp H-10 o2 it -7 covupssckes,
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X Ciry oF TALLAHASSEE ROOFING PERMIT. APPLICATION
Dute: ‘ - Caft Back # Fax Back #:
Trust Acet #: Rocfing Permit #: TBR 1" i5°68

Baildiag Pevmit #: TBB f ‘5’@ 3%.3

- Immprovements with 3 velue less than 3366 ﬂiﬁi do nol require & Roofing Pormit. ANY JOB VALUE GREATER THAN $2,.500.00 THAT IS NOY
ASSOUIATED WiITH A BLDG PERMIT ’WILL m;gmag A BOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT BEFORE FIRST %"»S?’EC’I’ESN

Raofing Contractor: ol tuw &&{“K%W? &@Mns&e #: - s C—J E,C;—Q S o€ }
Job Address: R4S ﬁﬁiéﬁﬂ& i Cost of lmp: 3 Hbe o, =
- 2 - 4 . T
Cwner: _ %m,ﬁ*ﬁ Slocke 21V, Qg Parcel D #:
B NEW BLEI.ZBS’NG n 0‘\% FML’?’ . . -8 WARBHDUSE 4 PUBLIC UTILITY
G ADDHTEN 02 TWO FaMiLy 15 BUSINSESS 25 SCHOOL, LIBRARY, BDUCATION
43 ALTERATION/REPAIR 83 TRIPLEX 16 AMUSEMENT, RECREATIONAL 26 STORES, MERCANTLE
3 CHANGE OF UBE pd QUADRIBLEX ‘ ’ 17 CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS % DaYCarg | .
D5 MULTIFAMEY oS 15 TMIUSTRIAL ¢ OMEATE-USE -
D6 RDOMPGGHOUSE ____walis 19 PARKING GARAGE 31 COWMM ACCESSORY STRUCTURS
67 HOTEL MOTEL _ amis 30 SERV. ETVATION REPGARAGE 37 REETAURANTS
08 DORMITORY s onits 20 HOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL < OTHER SPECIFY

17 SEHGLE FAMILY A?‘?ACHED 3z  OFFICE, PROFESSOMAL

Hew [ & 3 Family Roof $14.00 - # ofenits,. . FiCommercial Asphalt or Fiborglass Shingles .
I If townbouse has attached unils > than 4 fee is § 41 each $54 appl plus $0.G135 sq ft. max 3268 8Q FT, e
1 1 Family Detached Rercof . - 3148.00 I Commercial all Other Roof Types™ ™
-3 1 Family Aﬁasai;ed & 2 Family Reroof '§34.00  §54 ampl pius§ 0.020 sq £, max S26B BQFT
3% Siute Surcharge or 2 minimum 5490 and 2 $2.56 ‘i‘mnmg Smcharge will be added fo each permit ssaed.

A SHINGLE  OTHE [ METAL ROOF wm‘*m’ ROOFS:
Roof Slope: é; *im12” : Type Reoof Deck: -

| SLOPES LESS THAN 47in 12" SHALL BE APPROVED B¥ Base Ply:
CODES REVIEW STAFF BEFORE PERMIT ISSUANCE -Base Hy

Reof Decking Materisl___ 4/ 3 0S I») . W | =*THE ROOF BEING RERGOFED HAS POSTTIVE DEAINAGE AS
i Underlayment Material By e b . . | DEFINED F¥ SECYION 1302.51, FBC- 8 2019 - [ [ YES NG
! Asph&it Shingles: mﬁw wfARTM D 225 or ASTh D 3452 . 2010 Viorids F!’Mﬂﬁ Approval # FL: -
Manufacturer RS ﬁQ ] COTSEA . )
m .
| 2018 Flovida Product Approval # FL_14 &L ilitn e
LE PLY BRAND OR M ";33 B UM
| RE ROOF UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE ASTM D 226 _ SENG : LY v o ¥ %
TYPE f OF 1T OR APPROVED SYNTHETIC #* Brand Name: | -
S . : _ Manuiseturer:
“THE BOUF BEING REROOFED HAS POSITIVE DRAINAGE A8 R

2610 Florida Product A;s;mwsi ¥ E‘L

*>THE ROOF BEING RERQOFED HAS POSITIVE BRAINAGE A5 | |

COT Statf spprovat: e i "1 DEFINED INSECTION IS2.1, FEC- B 2010 [ CDves Cino
B , - B ﬁﬁTﬁtainggt&w% L Ee '

CUVERACTORE PLEARE 8EAD:  Florida Statuss 48911335 ingicales hat ‘A geasrsl, iwidmg, or residential contractor shall not be required io
3 inpatintion of wood shingles, wond shakes, asphall or Bborglass shingle roofs on & now huliding of bis swn construstion. The contractor
ﬂbmmzxg it rood nermiz Fhatt uve hisbers own emplovees fperionncl prisemily on the payroli). Flovide Swanses: 485 11303% ) indiemes thav “Wo general,
buibding or fesiderit ] vontrsctor oertifed 2ler 15973 shall act as, bokd hitseil ol to be, or adveziise Bimeell to be a rooling contractor unless hels.eertiffed or

| DEFIMED INSECTION 1502.1, Fac-g 2018 | JYES [ INO

o o E - . "

eegmiviered 4% 2 r:.-s st Lagk dertified comiractor # thet is penmitied w pull o %Mm1 b GOOTEYT.
. - Pus— /. Fai s 7 hh -1 3
BIGENAT FLRE of the Liceases GR Authorized Agaﬁ .

PRONT MovE . .Dame,

Gmw“%g Manggmsmmt Diepertment | Building Inspecton Drivision I Phone: (356)891-7125 | Fax: (R503391-0928
“"m‘e - Locstion: 433 N, Macomb Sinset, Tafiahassee, FL 32361 - Matting: 300 9. Adams, Strect B-28, Taubasses, FL 32304

Y

B FOMM AP-ROOF, W 2012 PREVICHIS ERITHMGE ARE OBSOLETE



*"{;Z Crry oF T ALy an: ASSEE ROOFING PERMIT APPLICATION

Date; 'ng%'i%zzg:k #: - - ; Fax Back #:
Trust Acet #: . Roofing Permit#s TBR [ D IS e
Building Pemii #« '!'EB ’f} ﬁ ?‘E‘% A

tmprovemenis with a valus kss thEn 53{35 &3 do nol roguire 8 Roofing Permal. ANY I{}B VALUE GREATER WAN £2.500.00 THAT IS NO’E'
ASSOCIATED WITH A BLDG PERMIT WILE REQUINE a WOTICE OF COMMINCTMENT BEFORE FERST WS?&C’I’{}N

Roofing Contractor: ol B g, @Lﬁﬁi"' ,PW‘%' Fituse #: (:@ c1rse s 2¥
Job Address: 7245 elluge oy Cost of Imp: § Hoo o €O .
Crwner: _ Cﬁ"ﬂé}m %EE’ (-»%: -@5 3 L Parce] ID & :
_TYPEOF IMPROVEMENT  _CLASSOF RUILDING .. (Propesed Use] S
¥ MEW BULDING 51 _GNE FAMILY , . % WAREHOUSE 2 PUBLIC UTILITY
UL ADDTION @;, YWY FAMNLY © 15 BUSRMESS 2% SCHOOL, LIBRARY, EDUCATION
W ALTERATION/REPAIR T TRIPLEX 6 AMUSEMENT RECREATIONAL 26 STORES, MERCANTILE
31 CHANGE OF USE b4 QUADRIPLEX . - 17 CHURCH, OTHER REUIGICUS 28 DAY CARE
€% RIJLTI FabtiLy HIES 18 PNDIRTRIAL M OMLLY-USE
g6 ROOMING HOUSE anits, 19 PARKINGGARAGE - 37 COMM ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
07 HOTELMOTEL _wits 30 SERV.SVATION.APOARAGE 37 RESTAURANTS
G2 DORRITORY i?} FEOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL o ANTHER SPRECIEY
12 SMNGLE FAMILY ATTACHED "%  GPFICE, PROFESSIONAS, -
. '?%ew i & 2 Family Roof $i4.00 - #orunits___ . LiCommercial Asphalt or Fibérglass Shingles
¥ cownhouse has attached unils > than 4 fee Is 8 41 sach $54 appl phus $0.0135 sg fl. max $268 8¢ FT
i O 1 Family Detached Reroof £148.00 LI Comumercial all Other Roof Types

5 1 Family ﬁtiached& 2 i“mi}r Rercof  $54.00  $54applplus$ 0.020 sq f. mai ﬁESS”S{% F’§
3% Brate Samkarg& or 3 minimum 5400 and » Sz.ﬁéé Training Sum’asrge will be added to em:ﬁ permit issmd

JSHINGLE [TILE - [IMETALROOF BUILT-UF ROOFS:
i Roof Siwe £ wiprye : T}f}}e Roaf Deck:
SLOPES LESS YHAN 47 in 13" SHALL BE APPROVED BY | fiase Piy:
CODES REVIEW STAFF BEFORE PERMIT ISSUANCE P -
Roof Decking Materiat__ /2 ©%5 -~ . *VTHE RODF BERNG REROOFED HAS POSITIVE DRAINAGE A%
Underlayment Material 20 3 gg{,g- . DEFINED IN SECTION [502.1, FRC. 82616 [ YES [ AO
' Asphal Shingles: wmg*iy wiABTM 2225 or ASTM D 3462 2818 Florida Product 5?@"@‘;'&% R ’ -
Manufacturer L WA £ COT Staft A . , .
| 2018 Florida Product Approval & 51486 Ly

smﬁw PLY BRAND OR MODIFIED m'mmm. o
Brarwd Name: :
Mmﬁfmr

S2pan ien&a i’méw:i Approval # Fi.
' BEFINED w smsm 1562 z Fm:-g 2888 1 E’Eg ? N@ F p B
. T “ETHE BOOF REWG KEE{?ﬁFEﬂ HAS POSITIVE DRAINAGE A8

*"RE ROOF UNDERLAYMENT SM BE _&S ¥ ,iif B 226
FYPE § OR If OR APPROVED SYNTHETIC **

I ¥THE ROOF BRING RERDOFED HAS f’ﬁgﬁ? VE BRAINAGE AS

- COT mﬁiz}gfﬁw& . . DEFINED IN SECTION 15021, FEC-E 2818 [} YES TINo
) S ) ) i:‘{)‘f Staif Approvak : :

CCONTRACTORS PLEASE READ: Hﬁmﬁa Staspes 48%-1130345) Ticates that: A groersl, bullding, or residential contractor shall not be Wwd e
subworrsot e iredtaliation of wood shingles, wood shekes, aephalz o Hbpgims shingle ropf o a sew bullding of kis cwn construction.  Th contrector
obtaining s wof perm shall use histhars own employess {persoaned preseotly on ihe pityrsl). Fiovids Stotutes: 489 113(3Xg) indivhies ther: “No gonersl,
bublding o residential contrictar certiied afier 1973 shall act o%, hold himself out tobe, o m;w Himsei e be 3 rocfing contrachor gndess he is corofind or

Wagrﬁsmm&m«x Lagt cserified soniraeiok # that it permitied to pell rooligy permil is DIOTE37F, ,
/ T ey e é»‘ % f.?

SITNATURY ofy Lms; sog OF Awthorized Agent PRINT MNAME -

Grewth Mansgement Depertmerst | Building Inspection Division | Phope: (BSOE91-7125 1 Fax: (3501891-004%
Location; 435 M. Macomb Sweer, Tallahasses, FL 32301 | Malling: 300 5, Adams Strect B "3 Tallahassee, FL 32301

FU B FORM ARROOF, HWATINT PREVEMIS BTG ARE QBSDLETE




; <Xty oF T ALLAHASSEE

ROOFING PERMIT APPLICATION

" Date: Cg{i Eack #:

Fax Back #

Trust Acct #: _ :

-Reoofing Permit#: TBR { o) S{DS‘_

i%0357(

Building Permit #: TBS

* Improvements with a va}ue less. than $340.00 do not rcquxrs a Roofing Permit. ANY }OB VALUE GR.E.ATE"R THAN $2,500.00 THAT 1S NOT
ASSOCIATED WITH A BLDG PERMIT WILL REGUIRE A NOTICE OF COMMFNCEMEN!‘ BEFORE FIRST INSPECTION.

ol . Bodop L

Roofing Contractor: License #: e S8C 1SS Q’g 1
Job Address: f?j % ﬁf—i’[@ AL w"’"‘? Cost of Insp: 8 ‘. _‘ Ao e L
Owaer: C,&‘MQJS %&)C«g‘ €SQ LL C Parcel (D ¥
TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT CLASS OF BUILDING {Proposed Use) S -
01 NEW BUILDING a1 ONE FA.MILY R . 0% WAREHOUSE 24  PUBLIC UTILITY ) )
82 ADDITION 82 TWO FAMILY ) 15 BUSINESS 23 SCHOOL, LIBRARY, EDUCATION
83 ALTERATION fREPAIR 03 TRIPLEX - 16  AMUSEMENT, RECRESTIONAL 76 STORSS, MERCANTILE .
31 CHANGE OF USE 04 QUADRIPLEX. : s 17 CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS 28 DAYCARE ' _—
05 MULTIFAMILY  _  anits i3 INDUSTRIAL 3¢ MULTI-USE
06 ' ROOMING HOUSE units 15 . PARKING GARAGE ‘ 32 COMM ACCESSORY STRUCTURE.
07 . HOTEL, MOTEL units 20 SERV. STATION, REP GARAGE 37 RESTAURANTS
08 "'DORMITORY - units 21 HOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL e OTHER SPECIFY

- 12 SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED 2z

OFFICE, PROFESSIONAL

: ;@New T&2 Famxiy Roof $14.00.-#ofunits . .
If townhouse has aitached unils > than 4 fee is'5 41 each

1 1 Family Detached Reroof - $148.00
3 1 Family Attached & 2 Family Reroof  $54.00

-[OCemmercial Asphalt or P:ibérglass Shingles. . .
$54 appl plus $0.0135 5q fi. max 3268 SQ FT

‘O Comumercial all Other Roof Types
- $54 appl plus $ 0.020 54 fi. max $268 SQ FT

1 3% State Sarcharge or a2 minimum $4.00 and a $2.56 Trammg Surcharge wiill be added to each perm:t ;ssued.

ﬂ’SE{INGLE OTILE I METAL ROOF

Roof Slope: é " in 12"

SLOPES LESS THAN 47 in 127 SHALL BE APPKOVED BY
CODES BREVIEW STAFF BEFORE PERMIT ISSUANCE

Roof Decking Material: 32 Q‘;ﬁ

Underlayment Material - %D ol '?'

i Asphait Shmgics comply w/ASTM D225 or ASTM D 3462
Manufacturer T&V\ £ S

} 26160 Florida Product Approval # L 199

*ARE ROGF UNDERLAYMENT SML BE ASTM D 226
FTYPE F OR II OR APPROVED SYNTHETIC **

**THE ROOF BEING RERGOFED HAS POSITIVE DRAINAGE AS:
BEFINED N SEC?‘IG“E 1562 I, FEC-B 2010 E YES ___; ﬁz{}

L

C{}T Staff Approval: - s v

1 COT Staif Approva!.

‘BUILT-UP R@OFS’ :
’E‘ype_ Roof Deck:._

Base Piy: ey

-<*TFE ROOF BEING REROOFED FHAS POSITIVE DRAINAGE ‘AS
DEFINED IN SECTION 15021, FBC-8 2016 { | YES . { INO

2810 Fiorida Pmdué_t Approval# FL

o SINGLE PLY BRAND OR MOBIF{EB BITL MEN:
Brand Name:
Manufacmrer

2010 Fioﬂda Pmduet Approvai # I-‘L

-=*THE ROOF BEING RERQGFEB HAS P&S‘IT ¥ VE DMINAGE AS

- DEFINED IN SECTION 1502.1, FBC~ B 2010 g YES [] NO
COT Staff Appmvai_ '

CONTRACTORS PLEASE READ:

F:!a_z:zda Statues 489-1 13{3}(&}} indicates that: ‘A general, bmitimg, or res;den‘i;ai wng}ac{ar shaii not be required to

subeontact the installation of wood shingles, woed shakes, asphalt or Gberglass shinghe mufs oo a new building of hbis own construction: The confractor
ohtaining this roof permit shall use his/hers own employees {personne! presently on the pa}fmii} Ff{mda Statutes: 489.113{3){g) indicates tha: ‘No general, -
building or residential contracior a:cmﬁsd after 1973 shal] act as, kold himself out to be, or adveriise Bimself o be a roofing contractor uniess he is centified or .

registered as a roofing congracior.”

certified contractor # ﬁhaz. is permitted wo pull ;gng permit is H007837 -

R

lex s pe 6133

SIGNATURE of the Licthshe OR Aothored Agent

PRINT NAME Date - -

- Growth Management Department | Building Inspection Division | Phone: (850)8%1=T125 |
Location: 435 N, Macomb Street, Tallahassee, FL 32361 | Mailing: 3060 5. Adams Sirest B-28, Tullahassee, FL 32301

T
LCoRE0iTED BI FORM AP-ROOF, (617212 -

PREVIOUS EDITIGNS ARE DESOLETE -

Fax: (8507891-0948
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EXBIT g

AL AHASSEE

Jume 26, 2013 Most Livable City in Amenca

Oid Farm Development LLC
Robert Kasper

P.O. Box 20438
Tallahassee, Florida 32316

Re:  Alemnative Materials, Des;gn and Methods of Construction Request
ITIEBELLEVUE WAY
TBBI130G331 and TBB 130333

1 have received and reviewed your request for alternative materials, design and methods

. of coustruction and eguipment for the above referenced project. In accordance with

Section 104.11 of the Florida Building Code, 1 am granting the equivalency approval for
your proposed alternate design of csmpiymg with the code I accordance with your
enclosed lefter and attachments dated June 24, 2013,

Should you bave any questions please contact my office (B50) 8917050,

ﬁuﬁé&ﬁg Official

Ce: Permit Gle
File

Enclosure

133025
CETY tiall L PN R MARKS, I ANDREW GILLUN L SCOYTY MADDOX i BRANCY MIELER DO GIL G, ZIFFER
0 Sonch Adems Sthen ¢ Maver i Commisstoner © Commissianer L Haammissiouer ¢ Commigsioner
Tallalasser, FL 32301-3731 ‘ ‘ ) i
B50-B91-0000 AMITA E THOMPICM | LEWIS £ SHMELLEY [ JAMES O COOKE IV SAM M. MeCALL

TR0 71T « Telgovcom L it Mawager [ ity Auoeney P Cuy Treaseyrer-Clark L ity Avdior
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i3

Source: COT Campus Block permitted EOR site plan TSP120026 and 1SP13008

with assigned Residential Building Permii Numbers apporticnhed o each unit.

MNote: EOR specified five foot separation between foundations, add lap board
siding and there is a four foct ten inch separation between walls. FBC defined
Fire Separation Distance as one haif of that distance between existing unit walis,
calculated as two feet - five inches.

FBC Table 705.8, the Maximum area of exterior wall openings based on fire
separation and degree of opening protection, any distance of less than 3 feet
separation, any aliowabie opening area in any degree of opening protection is
NOT PERMITTED.

FBC Residential R302.6, the Maximum area of exterior wall openings based on
fire separation and degree of opening protection, any distance of less than 3 feet
separation, any afiowabie opening area in any degree of opening protection is
NOT PERMITTED.

llegal secondary egress window exists on the third floor midway in the 39" unit
length and is documented in Exhibit P, pubic record construction plans.

Permitted units remain three bedroom three bath.
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A L8

2

s
“ | smucom e
Y er REVISION PERMIT APPLICATION -
mAHASSLE BUTLDING INSPECTION
L TR STy MMANALfminT (gsa}gg};msg
REVISION#_/
Maing: 300 Sovtk Adama $t,B-28 - [} Before permit issned @’:A__ﬁg perrmit issaed Location: 435 Macamb 5t

‘Falahzgsee, Fionda 32301

| (Please print clearly)

| Project Name: ﬁgmﬁ#& Broew vuiTs HFo¥7

! steeprapoREss. 7S Brie = e \ofax

1 #ofUnies Changed? [} Yes [ ] No NEW UNIT #8

Comiractor/ Agent e 2

Contractor Email:

EE
0t |} *NewDPlhs (ame wisssgf )

02 ;3 ~asdition (Mg £) (7 Triplex
R il Atierarion (CHANCE FROM ORIGINALDRWGS [ Miunltifernily

LIST SHEETS sma:ﬁ’m FOR REVISION:

mmamﬁmwm I Commertial

&m ,
BLDG PERMIT # TBR /3532 L7

| 3™ Review - Actidty #

Séff Initials Accepling Revision }'M

2% Review -Activity #

4™ Review - Activity #

Contractor Fax #:

RERCREPTION OF BEVISLHN BIDEDRIC CRLASSINECATEN _
© B4 Single Farnily or Duplex ADDED COSYTS FOR REVISION

 F—
(FOR RESIDENTIAL
'NEW MASTER FLAN ADDRESS)

HevisEs gp"wgﬁ @-ﬂﬁj N

| electrical, or plumbing) will apply to ihis revision.

Commerciol Revisions: Drawing sheeis submitted for revision shall maich the corvesponding nuumbered shaets |
i i the origingl approved drawings except for the items being revised. Clouding revisions is appreciated.

1 Describe Revision from the original approved permit documents. Indicate which reviews (such as mechanical,

ADDED ST RBdeas o SpRINVELEL BYSTEAML,

T T P A T S A

the original permit;
fmf i’hﬂ

AT r-m m‘. gﬁ:a mcrﬂase

T m——

"f. Revision Applications to an alteration permit sﬁaﬁ mﬁy zﬂgi\e’ if the revision is within the same area ef

Revisions Applitations t© "“new” or “zddittons” that add square footage will have an addifional charge

-hareed.4 fﬁﬁ&ws. 547 g}er disa;:aime & 3’?{} per

Slatrewne §Wﬁ . //51'

§nm: Name

T

v S unred
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" CITY OF TALLA
CROWTH

§ : : E -
: | . : !
Ser ID. : JAS oo - gy ! , : E ) ﬁ
RECEIRE NUMBER : RIZDDESTL I : i ; ; ;%
Hogt ID » JAS i . . . R
. : . P N T T i
: §n a
CUSTOMER r OLD TARM DEVELOBRMENT LLC

TRANSACTION DATE : 0871272013

TOTAL FERS : 320.46
TODRL DAYMENT : 1,684,007
BALAKNCE : 50.00

Transaction Last:
Type tiethod  Description ' :

Payment Check 1132 ' ' 1,654,087
[ . ; .
*%**w***i#***;&&*i****&w*}+**+#*k+r* Sgi‘ggwwgéﬁg §+*+;*ﬁ&%;&%**&%&ﬁ4ygi*%*g%;% ;
: ! : ; N :
Zet Hember Pald - Sei Hember ' paid i é :
TBR130323 320.46  TBB130330 185.40 A *
TRERLIO3IL 2E0.48 TRELFO33E 337.82 0 L . G .
TBB130333 182.%1 TBB130334 337.82 Do

1

FRAhEREEVATE LR B bR e bk e d ko ACCOUNT ITEM BFCTION f*w»wiwww&**wg*&*&*wﬁﬁ%*

+

Itemd Qesﬂﬁiption Account Code Tot Fee I
1010 BUILDING PERMIT 120-0-322001 5,418.67 5,418, ,418. 67 - |
1064 PLAMS REVISTON I1320-0-3232001 282 .00 2BE. .00 2B2 .00
1065 LOST PLANS 120-0-342901 33.00 33. a -

10¥3 BAE INSPEOTION 120-0-323200 1.089.92 1,838,
1080 FIRE PERMIT FEE 1300323300 1,18%.58 1,19,

30580 ASP-SOATE SUBDE 120-$-2024832 76,28 24 O
1095 A/P - BOALF FEER 1200202516 76,848 76 .9

1094 TRATNING SURCHA 120-0-~342501 . 3%.80 15.00 .

1897 BEDE INSP FUND 120-0-322002 - 233.93 233 .83 7,

1089 STATE SURCHARGE 120-0-3428071 17.07 17. .

2010 WATER TARS 480-0-343312 €,500.00 6.500.068 ' §,5230.00 ; ‘ <
2930 WATER SYS INsSID 463-0-3§33230 L F9&.00 5,796.00 ., 5,7556.40 A [ B R
2050 SEWER SYS INSID 503-0-363232 27,800.00 27,600.00 27,600.00, . .00 0 0 o

Trust Account Balance: {if sppiicabnial

1
i
F
1
H
i




L

Webmmil ity //mail centarylink nevzimbra/h/printmessage 7id=33

Webmail fimstolz@centurylink.net

RE: Professional Engineering Recoirds Response Reguest

From : Hetal Desal <Hetal.Desai@talgov.com> Wed, Jun 26, 2013 01:58 PM
Subject : RE: Professional Engineering Records Response 21 attachment
Request
To @ ] Stoiz (jimstolz@centurylink.net)
<ijimstolz@centurylink.net>

Cc : Blas Gomez <Blas.Gomez@talgov.com>, Brian
Berry <Brian.Berry@taigov.com>, Steven Palmer
<Steven.Palmer@talgov.com>

Dear Mr. Siclz-
As previously stated, the City declines to answer any of your questions via email. However, the
City continues to extend the following options:

{1) ifyou require more documents, you can continue to make public records requests, and
you will be provided access to all non-confidential, non-exempt documents within the
City's possession. Please direct ali yvour public records requests to Dean Kindley.

(2} fyou have specific questions relating to the Campus Block project, contact Stave
Palmer, who will contact the appropriate staff and set aside an hourto talk o you
personaily, to address all your questions at cne time.

{3} Ifyou wish to file a petition for quasi-judicial hearing challenging the DRC's decision, - -
you or your attorney can follow the procedure in Section 9-155( 1 0{1}, Land Development
Code, or can contact me at the City Attorney's office, and | can expiain that process.

Additionally, if you believe the City has unreascnably withheld public records; | would agree to
mediation through the statutory process set forth in the Office of the Attormney General, located at
the Capitol Building, PL 01, Tallahassee, Fiorida 323599-1050; teiephone (850§245-0130,

Hetal Desai, Esq.

Assistant City Attorney

City Attorney's Office, City Haii

300 8. Adams St., Box A5

Phone: (850) 891-8554; Fax:(850) 881-8973
Email: helal.desai@ialgov.com

Assistant: Phyilis Griffin

PLEASE NOQOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written
communications to or from government officials are public records available to the
public and media upon request. Your email communications may be subject to
public disclosure.
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EXRBIT M

OrFFice oF THE CITYy ATTORNEY

July 15, 2013

Vie Email Only—fimstolzgrenturylink.net

James Stolz
4897 Quail Valley Road
Tallahassee FL 32309

Dear Mr. Stolz:

In response to your letter dated July 11, 2013, your previous allegations
of code violations have been forwarded to the individual departments
responsible for review and have been deemed without merit. The laiest revised
building plans incorporaie changes and address the concerns you have raised.
To my knowledge, none of the City staff has acted criminally or {fraudulent, and
! have not counseled them to act in any way except to comply with public
records laws and the applicable Land Development and Building Codes.

Regarding vour specific allegation relating to the Fire Code, the Campus
Block permits and site plans have been thoroughly reviewed by the Tallahassee
Fire Department and Growth Management; they have been deemed acceptable.
Iin fact, the latest revised building plans comply with all Fire, Building and
Land Use Development Codes. If vou are interested in finding out why your
allegations do not constitute violations, [ again suggest vou sit down with City
staff,

Finally, the City Attorney’s Office has responded to vour June 3, 2013,
allegations numerous times including June 3, 2013, June 13 and 14, 2013 and
June 26 2013. You have refused to meet with staff so they can provide you
with an explanation, and vet continue to make false accusations against me

and City staff.
FHetal Desai,
Assigtant City Atiorney
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